
SEPT. 1.] THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE. 1959 

Public TNUI Ojftce Ad, 1908, and m Amendmmala.-Election to adminiater Eatatu. 

NOTICE is hereby given tha.t the Publio Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to a.dminister in 
respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as 

known) are hereunder set forth. 

N~.I Name. Occnpation. Residence. I Date 1 Date 1 Testate or 
of Death. E~~~n Intestate. 

Stamp Office 
concerned. 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

I 

Baldwin, Katherine 
Barbour, Thomas 
Bowater, Edith Bridget 

Craig, John 
Dougall, William 
Ferguson, Hugh White 

Green, Elizabeth Ann 
Hansen, Harry .. 
Hardy, James .. 
Hayman, Thomas 

Ireland, Alexander 
Ireland, Harriet Elizabeth 
Kavanagh, Mathew 
Knobs, James •. 

IJnton, Jessie Barbara 
Menzies, Hannah Elizabeth 
Miller, Ellen Buckley 
Mitchell, James .. 
O'Boyle, Patrick 
Pepper, William 
Powell, William Charles 
Wells, Ernest Edward 

Spinster -----;ellington----.!18/7/32 i 25/8/321 Testate-'I-w-el-)jn-gt:n-.-

Soldier. . Ormond 'I' 30/7/32 I 23/8/32 I Intestate Gisborne. 
Married woman.. Napier (formerly 11/12/31 123/8/32 1 Testate 1\ Napier. 

Onehunga) 

~:;:ta~~:r:; : : ~~::!:o~ch I 2~j~j~~ ~~j~;~~ 1 In~state ~:f:~~~.h. 
Retired bank- Tutukaka I 31/7/32123/8/32 I Testate Auc.kland. 

mana,ger 
Widow - Masterton I' 31/7/32 . 25/8/32 I Intestate Wellington. 
Station cook Martinborough 13/7/32 23/8/32 I[ .. 

Labourer Mokoreta 29/6/32 23/8/32 .. Inve;~argill. 
Retired farmer.. I Studholme .Junc- 1 7/7/31 23/8/32 Testate Christchurch. 

Saddler 
Spinster 
Hotelkeeper 
Retired farm 

labourer 
Married woman .. 
Widow 
Married woman .. 
Gardener 
Farmer 
Gardener 
Retired carrier .. 
Cycle-dealer 

'I tion New Brighton 28/7/32 25/8/32 I .. 
Eltham 6/8/32 25/8/32 Intestate 
Christchurch 14/5/32 25/8/32 Testate 
Gore 30/7/32 23/8/32 

Auckland 
Bannockburn 
Tauranga 
Invercargill 
Camerons 
Christchurch 
Palmerston North 
Hawera 

30/7/32 
8/10/31 
3/8/32 
4/8/32 

26/7/32 
2/8/32 

19/7/32 
10/8/32 

25/8/32 
25/8/32 
25/8/32 I 
25/8/32 
2~/8/32 ! 
2,,/8/32 1 
23/8/32 
25/8/32 i 

I 

Int~~tate 
Testate 

New Plvmouth. 
Christchurch. 
Invercargill. 

Auckland. 
Dunedin. 
Auckland. 
Invercargill. 
Hokitika. 
Christchurch. 
Wellington. 
New Plymouth. 

Publio Trust Office, Wellington, 29th August, 1932. J. W. MACDONALD, Public Trustee. 

Mining Privileges to be 8Iruclc off the Regi8ler.-Notice under the Mining Act, 1.926. 

Office of the Mining Registrar, Westport, 24th August, 1932. 

N OTICE i. hereby given in pursuance of the provisions of section 188 (3) of the Mining Act, 1926, that. unless sufficient 
cause to the contrary is shown within three months from the date hereof, the mining privileges mentioned in the 

Schednle hereto will be struck off the Register. 
C. A. MONTGOMERIE, Mining Registrar. 

SCHEDULE. 

No. Date. I Nature of Prlvllege. Locality. Registered Holder. 

------,---------~'---------- -------c-----------
I Water-raoe 5446 

6652 

11/1/21 

I 

Block XIV, Ngakawau 
Survey District 

Albert Adam Wilson. 

1/5/24 Block VI, Kawatiri Survey 
District 

Alfred Kearns and William Browning. 

CROWN LANDS NOTICES. 

Settlement Land in Oanterbury J..and District for Selection em outbnildings, stable, implement-shed and dairy, weIl, pump, 
Renewable Lease. tanks and piping, shelter-belts, bridges, &c., together with 

58 chains party boundary fencing and 230 chains subdivisional 
District Lands and Survey Offit'e, fencing. If necessary the full amount can be secured by an 

Christchurch, 30th August, 1932_ instalment mortgage for a term of thirty years, with interest 

NOTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned section at 6 per cent. 
is open for selection on renewable lease under the This seotion is part of the well-known Timaunga Settlement, 

Land Act, 1924, and the Land for Settlements Act, 1925; and situated about twenty-one miles from Timaru by fair 
and applications will be received at the District Lands and graveIled road. Comprises some stony fiats, balancp easy to 
Survey Office, Christchurch, up to 4 o'clock p.m., on Friday, steep downs, broken with gullies and steep terrace. Soil is 
7th October, 1932. _. light to medium quality, )'esting on clay and gravel formation 

Applicants should appear personally.for exammatIOn at the and watered by river, dams, and spring. The section is 
District Lands and Survey Office, Christchurch, on Tuesday, I subdivided into eleven paddocks and the present condition is 
11th Ootober, 1932, at 10 o'clock a.m., but if any applicant is as follows: 16 acres in good pasture; 36 acres ploughed; 
unable to attend he may be examined by any other Land 2 acres homestead; balance (281 acres) in worn-out pasture. 
Board or by an! Commiss~oner o~ Crown Lands.. Improvements to the value of £96, consisting of 238 chains 

The ballot will be held Immediately upon conclUSIOn of the party and subdivisional fencing are included in the capital 
examination of applicants. value. 

SCHEDULE. 
CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.-FIRST-CLASS LAND.-SETTLlil­

MENT LAND. 

Waimate Oaunty.---Otaio Survey Di8lric,t.-Timnunga Settle­
ment. 

(Exempt from the payment of rent for six months.) 
SECTION 7, Block V: Area, 335 acres 3 roods. Capital 
value, £2,686. Half-yearly rent, £67 3s. 

Loaded in favour of the State Advances Superintendent 
with the sum of £695, for improvements consisting of dwelling, 

C 

Special Oondition: Mter the payment of the required 
deposit of the first half-year's rent (£67 3s.), and lease fee 
(£1 Is_), a remission of six months' rent will be granted, 
subject to the lessee carrying out improvements to the land 
to the satisfaction of the Land Board. 

Any further particulars required may be obtained from the 
Commissioner of Crown Lands, Christchurch. 

(L. and S. 32/194.) 

W. STEWART, 
Commissioner of Crown Lands. 


