Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to administer Estates.

OTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth.

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
$\begin{matrix} 1 \\ 2 \\ 3 \end{matrix}$	Baldwin, Katherine Barbour, Thomas Bowater, Edith Bridget	Spinster Soldier Married woman	Wellington Ormond Napier (formerly Onehunga)	18/7/32 $30/7/32$ $1/12/31$	25/8/32 23/8/32 23/8/32	Testate Intestate Testate	Wellington. Gisborne. Napier.
4 5 6	Craig, John	Retired farmer Farm labourer Retired bank- manager	Christchurch Masterton Tutukaka	$28/7/32 \ 4/8/32 \ 31/7/32$	25/8/32 $25/8/32$ $23/8/32$	Intestate Testate	Christchurch. Wellington. Auckland.
7 8 9 10	Green, Elizabeth Ann Hansen, Harry Hardy, James Hayman, Thomas	Widow Station cook Labourer Retired farmer	Masterton Martinborough Mokoreta Studholme Junction	$\begin{array}{c} 31/7/32 \\ 13/7/32 \\ 29/6/32 \\ 7/7/31 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 25/8/32 \\ 23/8/32 \\ 23/8/32 \\ 23/8/32 \end{array}$	Intestate ,, Testate	Wellington. ,, Invercargill. Christchurch.
11 12 13 14	Ireland, Alexander Ireland, Harriet Elizabeth Kavanagh, Mathew Knobs, James	Saddler Spinster Hotelkeeper Retired farm	New Brighton Eltham Christchurch Gore	$\begin{bmatrix} 28/7/32 \\ 6/8/32 \\ 14/5/32 \\ 30/7/32 \end{bmatrix}$	25/8/32 25/8/32 25/8/32 23/8/32	Intestate Testate	New Plymouth. Christchurch. Invercargill.
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	Linton, Jessie Barbara Menzies, Hannah Elizabeth Miller, Ellen Buckley Mitchell, James O'Boyle, Patrick Pepper, William Powell, William Charles Wells, Ernest Edward	Married woman Widow Married woman Gardener Farmer Gardener Retired carrier Cycle-dealer	Auckland Bannockburn Tauranga Invercargill Camerons Christchurch Palmerston North Hawera	30/7/32 8/10/31 3/8/32 4/8/32 26/7/32 2/8/32 19/7/32 10/8/32	25/8/32 25/8/32 25/8/32 25/8/32 25/8/32 25/8/32 23/8/32 25/8/32	Intestate Testate ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Auckland. Dunedin. Auckland. Invercargill. Hokitika. Christchurch. Wellington. New Plymouth.

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 29th August, 1932.

J. W. MACDONALD, Public Trustee.

Mining Privileges to be struck off the Register.-Notice under the Mining Act, 1926.

Office of the Mining Registrar, Westport, 24th August, 1932. NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the provisions of section 188 (3) of the Mining Act, 1926, that, unless sufficient cause to the contrary is shown within three months from the date hereof, the mining privileges mentioned in the Schedule hereto will be struck off the Register.

C. A. MONTGOMERIE, Mining Registrar.

SCHEDULE.

No.	No. Date. Nature of Privilege.		ege.	Locality.		Registered Holder.	
5446 6652	11/1/21 1/5/24	Water-race		Survey Distr	ict	Albert Adam Wilson. Alfred Kearns and William Browning.	

CROWN LANDS NOTICES.

Settlement Land in Canterbury Land District for Selection on Renewable Lease.

District Lands and Survey Office. Christehurch, 30th August, 1932.

NOTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned section is open for selection on renewable lease under the Land Act, 1924, and the Land for Settlements Act, 1925; and applications will be received at the District Lands and Survey Office, Christchurch, up to 4 o'clock p.m., on Friday, 7th October, 1932.

7th October, 1932.

Applicants should appear personally for examination at the District Lands and Survey Office, Christchurch, on Tuesday, 11th October, 1932, at 10 o'clock a.m., but if any applicant is unable to attend he may be examined by any other Land Board or by any Commissioner of Crown Lands.

The ballot will be held immediately upon conclusion of the translation of considerate.

examination of applicants.

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.—FIRST-CLASS LAND.—SETTLE-MENT LAND.

Waimate County.—Otaio Survey District.—Timaunga Settlement.

(Exempt from the payment of rent for six months.) Section 7, Block V: Area, 335 acres 3 roods. Capital value, £2,686. Half-yearly rent, £67 3s.

Loaded in favour of the State Advances Superintendent with the sum of £695, for improvements consisting of dwelling,

outbuildings, stable, implement-shed and dairy, well, pump, tanks and piping, shelter-belts, bridges, &c., together with 58 chains party boundary fencing and 230 chains subdivisional fencing. If necessary the full amount can be secured by an instalment mortgage for a term of thirty years, with interest at 6 per cent.

This section is part of the well-known Timaunga Settlement, and situated about twenty-one miles from Timaru by fair gravelled road. Comprises some stony flats, balance easy to gravelled road. Comprises some stony flats, balance easy to steep downs, broken with gullies and steep terrace. Soil is light to medium quality, resting on clay and gravel formation and watered by river, dams, and spring. The section is subdivided into eleven paddocks and the present condition is as follows: 16 acres in good pasture; 36 acres ploughed; 2 acres homestead; balance (281 acres) in worn-out pasture. Improvements to the value of £96, consisting of 238 chains party and subdivisional fencing are included in the capital value.

Special Condition: After the payment of the required deposit of the first half-year's rent (£67 3s.), and lease fee (£1 1s.), a remission of six months' rent will be granted, subject to the lessee carrying out improvements to the land to the satisfaction of the Land Board.

Any further particulars required may be obtained from the Commissioner of Crown Lands, Christchurch.

> W. STEWART. Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. 32/194.)